Synthesis and characterization of biomimetic citrate-based
biodegradable composites
Richard T. Tran,1* Liang Wang,2,3* Chang Zhang,4* Minjun Huang,2,3 Wanjin Tang,5 Chi Zhang,5
Zhongmin Zhang,2,3 Dadi Jin,2,3 Brittany Banik,1 Justin L. Brown,1 Zhiwei Xie,1 Xiaochun Bai,2,3
Jian Yang1
1Department of Bioengineering, Materials Research Institute, The Huck Institutes of The Life Sciences, The Pennsylvania State
University, University Park, Pennsylvania, 16802
2Academy of Orthopedics, Guangdong Province, Department of Orthopedics, The Third Affiliated Hospital, Southern Medical

were normalized to glyceraldehyde-3-phosphate dehydrogen-
ase levels. All experiments were done in duplicates and
repeated three times. Osteoblast differentiation from C2C12
cells was induced by BMP-2 (R&D, Minneapolis, MN, USA)
treatment.38 After reaching 60–80% confluency, cells were
treated with 300 ng mL21 of BMP-2 for 0, 6, 12, 36, and 48
h. Osterix (OSX) and alkaline phosphatase (ALP) gene expres-
sion levels were analyzed as previously described.39 The
morphology of C2C12 cells on samples was visualized under
scanning electron microscope (Hitachi, Pleasanton, CA, USA).
CBPB and CBPBHA citrate release
To quantify the amount of citrate release from CBPB and
CBPBHA, polymer films were first prepared similar to those
TABLE I. CBPB and CBPBHA Composite Compositions
Composite Name CUPE (wt %) POC (wt %) HA (wt %)
CBPB-100 100 0 0
CBPB-90 90 10 0
CBPB-50 50 50 0
CBPB-0 0 100 0
CBPBHA-100 100 0 65
CBPBHA-90 90 10 65
CBPBHA-80 80 20 65
CBPBHA-70 70 30 65
CBPBHA-60 60 40 65
CBPBHA-50 50 50 65
CBPBHA-0 0 100 65
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
JOURNAL OF BIOMEDICAL MATERIALS RESEARCH A | AUG 2014 VOL 102A, ISSUE 8 2523
prepared for the C2C12 cell culture studies. Next, the poly-